

No. 24-50

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

SMALL BUSINESS FINANCE ASSOCIATION;

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

– v. –

CLOTHILDE HEWLETT,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California  
Case No. 2:22-cv-08775-RGK-SK

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE U.C. BERKELEY CENTER FOR  
CONSUMER LAW & ECONOMIC JUSTICE, CALIFORNIA  
ASSOCIATION FOR MICROENTERPRISE OPPORTUNITY,  
CONSUMER FEDERATION OF CALIFORNIA, FREEFROM,  
HOUSING & ECONOMIC RIGHTS ADVOCATES, THE  
OFFICE OF KAT TAYLOR, MICROENTERPRISE  
COLLABORATIVE OF INLAND SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA,  
PUBLIC COUNSEL, PUBLIC GOOD LAW CENTER,  
PUBLIC LAW CENTER, AND RISE ECONOMY  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Seth E. Mermin  
David S. Nahmias  
Jordan Hefcart  
John Kauffman  
CENTER FOR CONSUMER LAW &  
ECONOMIC JUSTICE  
U.C. BERKELEY SCHOOL OF LAW

*Continued on next page*

---

305 Berkeley Law  
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200  
tmermin@law.berkeley.edu  
dnahmias@law.berkeley.edu  
(510) 643-3519

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. THE REGULATIONS REQUIRE ROUTINE INFORMATIONAL DISCLOSURES THAT COMPORT WITH THE FIRST AMENDMENT..... 5

II. THE REQUIRED DISCLOSURES ARE FACT-BASED AND WELL-ACCEPTED FORMS OF PROMOTING FINANCIAL TRANSPARENCY..... 8

A. By Requiring Disclosure of Estimated APR And Other Terms, The Regulations Call For Purely Factual Information About Sales-Based Financing Products..... 9

1. APR Is A Simple Calculation Based On The Factual Terms of Credit Products. .... 10

2. The Regulations Are Intended To Facilitate Apples-to-Apples Factual Comparisons of Credit Products, Just Like Other Well-Accepted Disclosures. .... 13

B. The Disclosures Rely On Uncontroversial Metrics That Are Well Understood and Widely Accepted. .... 17

III. THE REGULATIONS ARE REASONABLY RELATED TO CALIFORNIA’S INTEREST IN PROMOTING PRICE TRANSPARENCY IN THE SMALL BUSINESS LENDING MARKET.....20

IV. THE DANGERS OF PREDATORY SMALL BUSINESS FINANCING JUSTIFY THE REGULATIONS AND DO NOT UNDULY BURDEN LENDERS. ....	24
V. THE REGULATIONS ALSO SATISFY INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY UNDER <i>CENTRAL HUDSON</i> . ....	28
CONCLUSION .....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Aargon Agency, Inc. v. O’Laughlin</i> , 70 F.4th 1224 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	8, 28, 29, 30
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City &amp; Cty. of S.F.</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	6, 24
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 983 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	6, 21
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. USDA</i> , 760 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	15, 18
<i>Cal. Chamber of Commerce v. Council for Educ. &amp; Rsch. On Toxics</i> , 29 F.4th 468 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	28
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557, 577 (1980).....	5, 7
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	21
<i>CTIA-The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	passim
<i>Del Webb Comms., Inc. v. Partington</i> , 652 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	30
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	21, 29
<i>Env’t Def. Ctr. v. EPA</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>In re R. M. J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191(1982).....	25

<i>Maryland Shall Issue, Inc. v. Anne Arundel Cty.</i> , 91 F.4th 238 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	6
<i>Mass. Ass’n of Private Career Schs. v. Healey</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D. Mass. 2016) .....	14, 15
<i>Milavetz, Gallop &amp; Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010) .....	3, 8, 9
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024) .....	6
<i>N.Y. State Rest. Ass’n v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	3, 14, 15
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Wheat Growers v. Bonta</i> , 85 F.4th 1263 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	passim
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104, 115 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	6
<i>Nationwide Biweekly Admin., Inc. v. Owen</i> , 873 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	18, 21
<i>Poughkeepsie Supermarket Corp. v. Dutchess Cty.</i> , 648 F. App’x 156 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	21
<i>Pub. Citizen Inc. v. La. Attorney Disciplinary Bd.</i> , 632 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	29
<i>Recht v. Morrissey</i> , 32 F.4th 398 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	18, 19
<i>RJ Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 96 F.4th 863, 883 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	6, 9, 17, 19
<i>S. Cal. Inst. of Law v. Biggers</i> , 613 F. App’x 665 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	16

<i>SBFA v. Hewlett</i> , 2023 WL 8711078 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2023).....	8, 19
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 687 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	3, 8, 21, 28
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharma. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	21
<i>World Wide Rush, LLC v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 606 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	4, 5, 7

## **STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 1601 .....	3
§ 1601(a) .....	10
§ 1605(a) .....	10, 16
§ 1606(a)(1).....	10
§ 1606(a)(2).....	10
Cal. Fin. Code § 22802(b)(6) .....	2
§ 22803(f).....	2
§ 22804(b) .....	2
§ 22806 .....	20
Senate Bill 33, Stats. 2023, ch. 376.....	16, 20
Senate Bill 1235, Stats. 2018., ch. 1011 .....	2



**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

113 Cong. Rec. 18,402 .....	26
113 Cong. Rec. 2,042 (1967).....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 90-1040 (1967) .....	14
S. Rep. No. 90-392 (1967) .....	10, 14, 26
<i>Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Consumer Affairs of the H. Comm. on Banking &amp; Currency on H.R. 11601, 90th Cong. (1967)</i> .....	26
S. Comm. on Banking & Fin. Inst., Rep. on S.B. 1235, 2017-2018 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2018).....	24, 29
S. Comm. on Banking & Fin. Insts., Rep. on S.B. 33, 2023-2024 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2022).....	16, 20, 23

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....	1
-----------------------------	---

**REGULATIONS**

12 C.F.R. pt. 1026.....	16
§ 1026.14(a) .....	10
§ 1026.22(a) .....	10
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10, § 900 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
§ 911.....	2
§ 911(a)(2).....	7
§ 911(a)(4).....	7
§ 911(a)(5)(C).....	9, 17
§ 914.....	2
§ 914(a)(3).....	7
§ 914(a)(3)(C) .....	9, 17
§ 940(a) .....	7, 16

CFPB, Comment to 12 C.F.R. § 1026.22 ..... 11

DBO, *Initial Statement of Reasons:*  
*Commercial Financing Disclosures*, PRO 01/18 (2020) ..... 17, 24, 29

DFPI, *Final Statement of Reasons:*  
*Commercial Financing Disclosures*, PRO 01/18 (2022) ..... 16, 18, 19, 29

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Adroit Market Research,  
*Merchant Cash Advance Market by Type* (Oct. 2023) ..... 27

Allied Market Research,  
*Merchant Cash Advance Market Size, Share,*  
*Competitive Landscape and Trend Analysis Report* (Apr. 2024) ..... 27

Aly J. Yale,  
*Internal Rate of Return (IRR)*, Business Insider (July 18, 2024) ..... 11

Ami Kassar,  
*DoorDash Is Getting Into the Business of Merchant*  
*Cash Advances. Here’s the Fine Print*, Inc. (Feb. 22, 2022) ..... 27

Ann Marie Wiersch et al., Fed. Reserve,  
*Click, Submit 2.0: An Update on Online Lender Applicants*  
*from the Small Business Credit Survey* (2019) ..... 23

Ann Marie Wiersch, Fed. Reserve, *Small Business Credit Survey:*  
*2022 Report on Employer Firms* (2022) ..... 4

Barbara J. Lipman & Ann Marie Wiersch, Fed. Reserve,  
*Alternative Lending Through the Eyes of “Mom-and-Pop”*  
*Small-Business Owners* (2015) ..... 22, 23

Barbara J. Lipman & Ann Marie Wiersch, Fed. Reserve,  
*Uncertain Terms: What Small Business Borrowers*  
*Find When Browsing Online Lender Websites* (2019) ..... 4, 22, 25

Becky Yerak, <i>An Easy Financing Source Pushes Some Small Businesses Into Bankruptcy</i> , Wall Street J. (Feb. 19, 2024) .....	4
Cal. Off. of the Small Bus. Advocate, <i>How Small Business Drives California’s Economy</i> .....	23
Carolina Martinez & Heidi Pickman, <i>California Passes Historic Truth in Small-Business Lending Law—Congress Should Take Note</i> , The Hill (Oct. 5, 2018) .....	22
Charles H. Green, <i>Banker’s Guide to New Small Business Finance</i> (2014).....	11, 12
Christopher L. Peterson, <i>Truth, Understanding, and High-Cost Consumer Credit: The Historical Context of the Truth in Lending Act</i> , 55 Fla. L. Rev. 807 (2003) .....	13, 26
Elizabeth Renuart & Diane E. Thompson, <i>The Truth, The Whole Truth, and Nothing but the Truth: Fulfilling the Promise of Truth in Lending</i> , 25 Yale J. on Reg. 181 (2008) .....	13, 18
Emma Parker, <i>How to Calculate the True Cost of a Merchant Cash Advance (MCA)</i> , Clarify Capital.....	12
Eric Rapp et al., <i>CAN Capital Funding LCC Series 2014-1: Presale Report</i> (2014).....	12
Eric Weaver et al., Opportunity Fund, <i>Unaffordable and Unsustainable: The New Business Lending on Main Street</i> (2016), .....	4, 22
Evan Zullo, Sandhya Brown, & Malini Mithal, FTC, <i>Strictly Business Forum Staff Perspective</i> (2020).....	22
Funder Intel, <i>The Ultimate MCA Calculator</i> .....	13

Goldman Sachs,  
*Glass Half Full* (2024), .....23

*Here’s What Customers Will Pay*, Affirm..... 10

Martha C. White,  
*What is APR?* Wall Street J. (June 21, 2024)..... 10

Olivia Chen,  
*Merchant Cash Advance Calculator:  
 Find the True Cost of an MCA*, Nerdwallet ..... 10

Press Release, Amazon Launches New Merchant Cash Advance Program Provided  
 by Parafin, Amazon (Nov. 1, 2022) .....27

Robin Stein,  
*The Ascendancy of the Credit Card Industry*,  
 PBS Frontline (Nov. 23, 2004).....26

Sarah George,  
*How to Convert Factor Rates to Interest Rates* (May 19, 2023) ..... 12

SBA,  
*2022 Small Business Profile* (2022).....4

SBA,  
*Frequently Asked Questions* (2023) .....23

Tim Vipond,  
*Internal Rate of Return*, Corporate Finance Inst..... 11

Upwise Capital, *MCA Calculator* ..... 13
